as follows: (i) the license together with research and development services and (ii) a contingent performance
obligation regarding future manufacturing. As such, the Company has recognized revenue for the combined
performance obligation (the license and the research and development services) for the three months ended March 31,
2018 for the satisfaction of the performance obligation that occurred during the three months ended March 31, 2018.

The Company’s decision to restate the financial statements previously reported on its Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q,
was approved by, and with the continuing oversight of, the Company’s Audit Committee.

7

Edgar Filing: Protalix BioTherapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

20

PROTALIX BIOTHERAPEUTICS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued):

2.Impacts of restatement

The effects of the restatement on the line items within the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheets as of
March 31, 2018 are as follows:

March 31, 2018

 (U.S. dollars in thousands)
As
originally
reported

Adjustments As
restated

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Contracts liability $- $ 2,651 $2,651
Total current liabilities 21,499 2,651 24,150
LONG TERM LIABILITIES:
Contracts liability 29,030 (6,648 ) 22,382
Total long term liabilities 82,737 (6,648 ) 76,089
Total liabilities 104,236 (3,997 ) 100,239
CAPITAL DEFICIENCY $(39,439 ) $ 3,997 $(35,442 )

The effects of the restatement on the line items within the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations
for the three months ended March 31, 2018 are as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

(U.S. dollars in thousands, except per share data)
As
originally
reported

Adjustments As restated

REVENUES FROM LICENSE AGREEMENTS $ - $ 2,161 $ 2,161
OPERATING LOSS $ (7,312 ) $ 2,161 $ (5,151 )
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD $ (9,400 ) $ 2,161 $ (7,239 )

Edgar Filing: Protalix BioTherapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

21

Net loss per share of common stock-basic and diluted $ (0.06 ) $ 0.01 $ (0.05 )

The effects of the restatement on the line items within the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of changes in
capital deficiency for the three months ended March 31, 2018 are as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2018

(U.S. dollars in thousands)
As
originally
reported

Adjustments As restated

Net loss $ (9,400 ) $ 2,161 $ (7,239 )
Balances as of March 31, 2018
Accumulated deficit (307,332 ) 3,997 (303,335 )
Total capital deficiency $ (39,439 ) $ 3,997 $ (35,442 )

8

Edgar Filing: Protalix BioTherapeutics, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

22

PROTALIX BIOTHERAPEUTICS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

NOTE 1 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued):

Although there was with no impact to net cash provided by operating activities, net cash used in investing activities or
net cash used in financing activities, the effects of the restatement on the line items within the condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2018 are as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31,
2018

 (U.S. dollars in thousands)